Contract Water and Sewer Receipts 608,884

Rent 367,908

8,758,472

Adjusted Gross Income 21,578,413

Add
Other Receipts

Computer Fees 30,000
Other Receipts/Rents 1,800
Recovery of Old Accounts (6,589)
Prior Audit Adjustments --
Cash Overage (Shortage) (267)

24,944

Gross Income Subject to Transfer 21,603,357$

8% of 21,603,357 1,728,269$
Less: Adjustment --

1,728,269$

The City ordinance establishing a required annual remittance to the General Fund of a percentage of the Utility
Fund’s gross receipts is subject to interpretation. The effects of applying other alternative interpretations have not
been calculated. The income recognized as contributions from MEAG Power in the Municipal Competitive Trust
has not been included in the above calculation.

- 155 -

Schedule of Projects Constructed with Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax Proceeds

CITY OF FITZGERALD, GEORGIA
Schedule of Projects Constructed with Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax Proceeds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Estimated
Original Revised Expenditures Percentage

Estimated Estimated Prior Current of Other
Project Cost Cost Years Year Total Completion Cost

Sales Tax Referendum 7/1/2011 - 6/30/2017
Transportation Improvements 2,100,000$   2,100,000$   1,468,244$   92,243$   1,560,487$   74% 868,966$
City Hall Debt 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,492,133 -- 1,492,133 99% --
Capital Equipment 700,000 971,975 971,976 -- 971,976 100% --
Public Works 150,000 150,000 126,874 -- 126,874 85% --
Fire Museum; Fire and Rescue Vehicles and Equipment 75,000 75,000 56,568 -- 56,568 75% --
Jaycee Stadium Improvements 900,000 900,000 363,380 -- 363,380 40% --
Carnegie Center Improvements 100,000 100,000 3,830 -- 3,830 4% --
Cemetery Improvements 75,000 75,000 5,580 -- 5,580 7% --
City and County Joint Projects

Downtown Development Authority 200,000 303,352 303,352 -- 303,352 100% --
Fitzgerald & Ben Hill County Development Authority 1,500,000 1,350,000 1,126,041 -- 1,126,041 83% --
Humane Society 25,000 25,000 21,731 -- 21,731 87% --
Grand Conference Center 100,000 250,000 236,099 -- 236,099 94% --

7,425,000$   7,800,327$   6,175,808$   92,243$   6,268,051$   868,966$

SPLOST 2011 Capital Projects Fund
Total Expenditures 961,209$
GA DOT TAP Grant (868,966) 868,966$

92,243$   868,966$

- 156 -

CITY OF FITZGERALD, GEORGIA
Schedule of Projects Constructed with Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax Proceeds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Estimated
Original Revised Expenditures Percentage

Estimated Estimated Prior Current of Other
Project Cost Cost Years Year Total Completion Cost

Sales Tax Referendum 7/1/2017 - 6/30/2023
Economic Development - FBHDA 465,000$   560,389$   509,489$   50,901$   560,390$   100% --$
DLS

Jessamine Street Gym 125,000 125,000 -- -- -- 0% --
Lions Park Lighting 125,000 154,000 154,000 -- 154,000 100% --
Monitor Center 175,000 175,000 130,901 6,263 137,164 78% 15,227
Paulk Park Paving 25,000 53,150 -- 53,150 53,150 100% --
Campgrounds 30,000 30,000 3,000 26,550 29,550 99% --
LED Lighting Upgrades 20,000 20,000 -- -- -- 0% --
Equipment -- 15,835 -- 15,835 15,835 100% --

Humane Society 50,000 50,000 28,040 15,233 43,273 87% --
Library 37,500 37,500 -- -- -- 0% --
Economic Development - DDA 830,000 830,000 447,509 15,394 462,903 56% --
Public Works 1,917,500 1,917,500 825,458 664,671 1,490,129 78% --
Grand Theater 200,000 278,620 278,620 -- 278,620 100% --
Fire Department 850,000 850,000 546,867 188,481 735,348 87% --
Depot Phase II 500,000 682,687 571,193 111,494 682,687 100% --
Police Department 1,400,000 1,509,762 1,109,695 400,067 1,509,762 100% --

6,750,000$   7,289,443$   4,604,772$   1,548,039$   6,152,811$   15,227$

SPLOST 2017 Capital Projects Fund
Total Expenditures 1,541,776$
Transfers Out 21,490
Local Government Grant (15,227) 15,227$

1,548,039$   15,227$

- 157 -

CITY OF FITZGERALD, GEORGIA
Schedule of Projects Constructed with Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax Proceeds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Estimated
Original Revised Expenditures Percentage

Estimated Estimated Prior Current of Other
Project Cost Cost Years Year Total Completion Cost

Sales Tax Referendum 7/1/2013 - 6/30/2029
Police Department Vehicles & Station Debt 1,945,927$   1,945,927$   --$   52,580$   52,580$   3% --$

[…]

City Hall Facility Upgrades & Technology Equipment Upgrad 38,400 38,400 -- 3,600 3,600 9% --
Code Enforcement / Building Inspection Vehicle 30,000 30,000 -- -- -- 0% --
Downtown Development TAP Median Parks Project 200,000 200,000 -- -- -- 0% --
Humane Society Projects 250,000 250,000 -- -- -- 0% --
Department of Leisure Services Projects 239,200 239,200 -- -- -- 0% --
Landfill Vehicles & Equipment 118,500 118,500 -- -- -- 0% --
Airport Terminal Renovations 17,500 17,500 -- -- -- 0% --
Fitzgerald-Ben Hill County Development Authority Projects 200,000 200,000 -- -- -- 0% --

7,200,000$   7,200,000$   --$   56,180$   56,180$   --$

SPLOST 2023 Capital Projects Fund
Total Expenditures 56,180$

56,180$

- 158 -

CITY OF FITZGERALD, GEORGIA
Schedule of Projects Constructed with Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax Proceeds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

The amounts reported as prior years expenditures have been restated to reflect the following adjustments:

Prior Years
Expenditures

Previously
Reported

Amounts
Financed By

Debt
Agreements

Prior Years
Expenditures

Restated

Sales Tax Referendum 7/1/2017 - 6/30/2023
Economic Development - FBHDA 509,489$   --$   509,489$
DLS -- --

Jessamine Street Gym -- -- --
Lions Park Lighting 154,000 -- 154,000
Monitor Center 130,901 -- 130,901
Paulk Park Paving -- -- --
Campgrounds 3,000 -- 3,000
LED Lighting Upgrades -- -- --
Equipment -- -- --

Humane Society 28,040 -- 28,040
Library -- -- --
Economic Development - DDA 447,509 -- 447,509
Public Works 1,159,518 (334,060) 825,458
Grand Theater 278,620 -- 278,620
Fire Department 546,867 -- 546,867
Depot Phase II 571,193 -- 571,193
Police Department 1,498,899 (389,204) 1,109,695

5,328,036$   (723,264)$   4,604,772$

Adjustments

- 159 -

CDBG - #19p-z-009-2-6132 - Project Cost Schedule

CITY OF FITZGERALD, GEORGIA
Community Development Block Grant
Project Cost Schedule
Grant Award Number 19p-z-009-2-6132
From Inception and for the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Program Activity

CDBG
Activity
Number

Project
Authorization

Revised
Project

Authorization Prior Year
Current

Year
Total To

Date

Questioned
Costs (If

Applicable)

Learning Center P-003-03 656,500$   656,500$   373,880$   322,320$   696,200$   --$
Clearance P-004-00 48,500 48,500 8,800 -- 8,800 --
Administration A-21A-00 45,000 45,000 30,000 15,000 45,000 --

750,000$   750,000$   412,680$   337,320$   750,000$   --$

- 160 -

CDBG - #19p-z-009-2-6132 - Source & Application of Funds Schedule

CITY OF FITZGERALD, GEORGIA
Community Development Block Grant
Source & Application of Funds Schedule
Grant Award Number 19p-z-009-2-6132
From Inception and for the Year Ended December 31, 2023

I. Total Fiscal Year 2019 CDBG Funds Awarded to Recipient: 750,000$

II. Total Amount Drawdown by Recipient from DCA: 750,000$

III. Less: CDBG Funds Expended by Recipient: 750,000$

IV. Amount of Fiscal Year 2019 CDBG Funds held by Recipient: --$

- 161 -

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards